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CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DONOT
REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS IN-
SIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

of voltage” within the product’s enclosure that may be of

. The lightning flash with arrowhead symbd, within an equilateral triangle, is intended to alert the user
tothe p i g
ff to i a risk of electric shock to persons,

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of im-

portant operating and maintenance {servicing) instructions in the literature accompanying the ap-

pliance.
WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS APPLIANCE
TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

* FORU.S.A. & CANADA MODEL ONLY ® POUR LES MODELE CANADIEN UNIQUEMENT

CAUTION ATTENTION

POUR PREVENIR LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES NE PAS UTILISER CETTE
FICHE POLARISEE AVEC UN PROLONGATEUR UNE PRISE DE COURANT
OU UNE AUTRE SORTIE DE COURANT, SAUF Si LES LAMES PEUVENT
ETRE INSEREES A FOND SANS EN LAISSER AUCUNE PARTIE A DECOUV-

TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT USE THIS (POLARIZED) PLUG
WITH AN EXTENSION CORD, RECEPTACLE OR OTHER OUTLET UNLESS
THE BLADES CAN BE FULLY INSERTED TO PREVENT BLADE EXPOSURE.
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RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN
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Konformititserkiirung
Die . 'DENON Electronic GmbH
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40850 Ratingen
Erkliin als Herstoller/Importeur, dall das in diesar Bedi b iebane Gerdt den fiir Ton- und Fi h-Rundft
nach der Ggung 868/1989 des ini fiir Post und

vom 31. 8. 1989) entspricht.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read Instructions — All the safety and operating instrue-
tions should be read before the appliance is operated.

Retain Instructions — The safety and operating instruc-
tions should be retained for future reference.

Heed Warnings - Alt warnings on the appliance and in the
operating instructions should be adhered to.

Folfow Instructions — All operating and use instructions
should be foflowed.

Water and Moisture - The appliance should not be used
near water ~ for example, near a bathtub, washbowi,
kitchen sink, laundry tub, in a wet basement, or near a
swimming pool, and the like.

Carts and Stands ~ The appliance should be used only
with a cartor stand that is recommended by the manufac-
turer.

An appliance and cart

combination should be

moved with care.

Quick stops, exces-

sive force, and uneven

surfaces may cause

the appliance and cart =
combination to overturn, ——

Wall or Ceiling Mounting — The appliance should be
mounted to & wall or ceiling only as recommended by the
manufacturer.

Ventilation - The appliance should be situated so that its
focation or position does notinterfere with its proper ven-
tilation. For example, the appliance should not be situated
on a bed, sofa, rug, or similar surface that may block the
ventilation openings; or, placed in 2 built-in installation,
such as a bookcase or cabinet that may impede the flow
of air through the ventilation openings.

Heat - The appliance should be situated away from heat
sources such asradiators, heatregisters, stoves, or other
appliances {including amplifiers) that produce heat.

Power Sources - The appliance should be connected to
apower supply only of the type described in the operating
instructions or as marked on the appliance.

Grounding or Polarization — Precautions should be taken
so that the grounding or polarization means of an ap-
pliance is not defeated.
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Power-Cord Protection ~ Power—supply cords should be
routed so that they are not likely to be walked on or
pinched by items placed upon or against them, paying
particuler attention to cords at plugs, convenience recep-
tacles, and the point where they exit from the appliance,

Cleaning ~ The appliance should be cleaned only as rec-
ommended by the manufacturer,

Power Lines - An outdoor antenna should be focated
away from power lines.

Outdoor Antenna Grounding - If an outside antenna is
connected to the receiver, be sure the antenna system is
grounded so as to provide some protection against volt-
age surges and built-up static charges. Article 810 of the
National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA 70, provides in-
formation with regard to proper grounding of the mast
and supporting structure, grounding of the lead-in wire to
an antenna-discharge unit, size of grounding conductors,
location of antenna-discharge unit, connection to
grounding electrodes, and requirements for the ground-
ing electrode. See Figure A.

Nonuse Periods - The power cord of the appliance
should be unplugged from the outlet when left unused
for a long period of time.

iject and Liquid Entry ~ Care should be taken so that ob-
jects do not fall and liquids are not spilled into the enclo-
sure through openings.

Damage Requiring Service — The appliance should be
serviced by qualified service personnel when:

A. The power-supply cord or the plug has been dam-
aged; or

. Objects have fallen, or liquid has been spilled into the
appliance; or

(=

(5]

The appliance has been exposed to rain; or

o

. The appliance does not appear to operate normatly or-
exhibits a marked change in performance; or :

E. The appliance has been dropped, or the enclosure
damaged. : :

Servicing— The user should not attempt to service the ap-
pliance beyond that described in the operating instruc-

. tions. All other servicing should be referred to qualified

service personnel.
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NOTE
. Always keep the POWER switch on the main unit turned on.
2‘ Turn the powar on and off from the remote controt unit.
3. Unplug the power cord when you do not plan to use the unit for 2 long period
of time.

AUTION:
I only the MUTE/STANDBY LED is lit, this means that the power is

NOTA.

1. ivado el i d
dad principal.

. Encienda y apagus ef equipo desde fa unidad de control remoto.

Cuando launidad vaya a estar fuera de USO pOr U periodo prolongado de tiam-

po, ¢l cable de ali

[POWER) en la uni-

wn

{ber einen [Angeren Zeitraum hinweg nicht zu benutzen.

PRECAUCION:
tumned off from the remoate control unit. Turn the power on from the re- Cuando solo el indicador LED ds silsnciamiento/ modo de espera
mote control unit. (MUTE/ STANDBY) asté que fa
Conecte
1a alimentacion desde la unidad de control remoto.

HINWEIS:
1. Lassen Sie den (POWER) am stots o
2. Schalten Sie den Strom mit dem Fembedienungsgerat ein-und sus. OPMERKING:
3. Trennen Sie das Netzkabel vom Netz ab, wenn Sie beabsichtigan, das Gerat 1. Zorg er altijd voor dat de {POWER) van hat in

de ingeschakelde stand staat.

VORSICHT: 2. Schakel de stroom in en it m.b.v. do afstandsbedianing.
Wenn aur das Slummsd\alFIBeleuschaﬂs LED (MUTE/STANDBY) 3. ]’rek hgt netsnoer uit wanneer u dankt het toestel gedurende een lange per-
iode niet te gebruiken.
Teuchtet, dal der Strom
ausgeschallet worden ist. Schalten Sie den
gerataus ein. tndion enkel de dempings—<MUTE)/STANDBY LED brandt, betekent dit
N dat de spanning met de afstandsbediening is uitgaschakeld. Schake! de
REMARQUE: spanning in met de afstandsbadianing.

1. S’assurer que fe commutateur d'alimentation (POWER) sur Funité principale

soit toujours dans la positicn activée. OBSERVERA.
2. Allumer et éteigner Fappareil avec la télécommande. 1. LAt alltid stedmbry (POWER) pé vara pdslagen.
. D k f ion | e’ i pas utilisé pan- 2. SIstill/fehn med hglp a
dant una longue périoda. 3. Koppla loss nitkabeln om appara(en inte skall anvindas under lang tid.
ATTENTION: | VARNING:

Si seul la témoin {LED) da sourdine/veille (MUTE/STANDBY]) est allumé,
cela signifie que I"appareil est mis hors circuit par la télécommande. Al-
lumer I'appareil avec la télécommande.

Om endast MUTE /STANDBY—-lampan lyser betyder det att strémmen
har stingts av via fidrrkontrollen. Strdmmen méste di slds pa via
fiarrkontrollen igen.

NOTA: NOTA:

1. I dall POWER} dell’ 1 da Corrente (POWER] na unidade principal sampre [i-
posizione di attivazione. gado.

2. Accandete e spegna(e la corrente usando il (elecomando 2. ugue o dasligue a corrente a partir da unidade de controlo remoto.

3 ilfilo di I'appa- 3 o fio de forga quando intentar nio utilizar a unidade por longo
racchio per un lunge periodo. tempo.
AVVERTIMENTO: CAUTELA:

Se sono iluminati solo i LED di attenuazione/attesa (MUTE/
STANDBY), questo significa che Ja corrente &* stata spenta con il tele-
camando. Riaccendeta la corente usando il telecomando.

Se apenas se iluminar o LED de surdlnal ‘espera (MUTE/ STANDBY}, isto
a forga se desligou a partis . Ligue a forga
a partir do controle rfemoto.

PRECAUTIONS FOR INSTALLATION
Leave at lsast 10.cm of space batwean this unit and any other componant placed
above.

SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN BEIM EINBAU

Lassen einen on 10 cm han di Gerét und der ander-
@n Kompanente, die daraulgsstalll wird.

PRECAUTIONS D'INSTALLATION

Prévoir d'aumoins 10 I'unité et tout ppareit se trouvant
au-dessus. '

PRECAUZIONI PER L' INSTALLAZIOI‘E

I E# EHPOWER ( BIR) BHA-HRIFRE,
2. HGEBRETHZ AR,
3. AR RS RMESERIERRT.

EX:
Eﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂ“’rﬁiw, REFREREREZEEH
P, LRPEIESE B A RE AT B

PRECAUCIONES PARA LA INSTALACION
Daje por [o manos 10 cm. de espacio antre esta unidad y cualquier otro compo-
nenta situado sobre ella.

VOORZORGSMAATHEGELEN
Bij plaatsing dient u een ruimte van minstens 10 ¢m open te laten tussen dit toas-
tel an san ander erop geplaatst komponent.

FURSIKTIGHETSATGARDER VID INSTALLATIONEN
Sa tifl att det finns minst 10 cm malianrum mallan apparaten och en ev. annan ap-
parat som stilis ovanpd.

CUIDADOS NA |NsTALAcAo

10¢m fraquest’unitd
nenta che & collocato sopra la stessa.

de palo menos 10 cm entre esta unidade e qualquer outro com-
ponenta cobcadu acima.

R\
ERARKTFREVACEERHEERED 0EX,

10 ¢cm of more 10cmopil

10 cm oder mehr 10 cm of meer
10 em ou plus. 10 cm eller mer.
10 cm o pilt 10 cm ou mais
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NOTE ON USE/HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH / OBSERVATIONS RELATIVES A L'UTILISATION
NOTE SULL'USO/NOTAS SOBRE EL USO/ALVORENS TE GEBRUIKEN / OBSERVERA

OBSERVAGOES QUANTO AO USO

SR RER

Keep the set frea from maisture, water, and

Halten Sie das Gerat von Feuchtigkeit,

Do not tet foreign objects in the set.
Keine fremden Gegenstinde in das Gerst
kommen lassen.

Ne pas laisser des objets étrangers dans
tappareil.

£ importante che nessun oggetto & inserito
altinterno dell'unita.

No deje objetos extrados dentro det
equipo.

Last geen vreemde voorwerpen in dit
apparaat vallen.

Se till 21t frammande forems! inte wringer
in i apparaten.

Nio deixe objetos estranhos no aparelho.

PE-C
Do not let insecticides, benzene, and thin-
ner come in contact with the set.
Lassen Sie das Gerdt nicht mit Insektiziden,
Benzin oder Verdinnungsmitteln in Be-
tihrung kommen.
Ne pas metire en contact des insecticides.
du benzéne et un diluant avec-t'appareil.
Assicuratevvi che l'unitd non venga in
contatto con insetticidi, benzolo o solventi.
No permita el contacto de insecticidas,
gasolina y dituyentes con et equipo.
Laal geen insekienverdelgende middelen,
benzine of verfverdunner met dit apparaat
in kontakt komen.
Se till at inte insektsmedel p& spraybruk,
bensen och thinnar kemmer i kontakt med
apparatens hélje.
Nao permita que inseticidas, benzina e
dissolvente entrern em contacle com o
aparetho.

.
Wassar und Staub fern.
o Avoid high temperatures o Protéger 'appareil contre Mhumidité, 'eau
Allow for sufficient heat dispersion when et fa poussitre.
installed on- a- rack. ® Tenete Funitd lontana dall'umidita, dall'se-
* Vermeiden Sie hohe Temperaturen qua e dalla polvere.
Beachten Sie, dafl eine ausreichend Luftzir- # Mantenga el equipo libre de humadad,
kulation gewdhrleistet wird, ‘wenn das agua y polvo. .
Gerit auf ein Regal gestellt wird. ® Laat geen vochtigheid, water of stof in het
o Eviter des températures élavées apparast binnendringen.
Tenir compte d’una dispersion de chaleur ® Utsatt inte apparaten Gr fukt, vatten och
suffisante lors de Finstaflation sur une damm. N
stagére. ¢ Mantenha o aparelho livre de qualquer
» Evitate di esporre Funitd @ umidade, dgua ou poeira.
alte.
Assicuratevi che ci sia un‘adeguata disper-
sione def calore quando installate Funitd in d
un mobile per camponenti audio. [‘] A
» Evite altas temperaturas (ﬂ
Permite la suficiente dispersidn del calor
cuando esté instafado en la consola.
e Vermijd hoge temperaturen,
Zorg voor een degelijk hitteafvoer indien
het apparaat op een rek wordt geplaatst.
« Undvik hdga temperaturer.
Se tll at det finns méjlighet Gii god
vérmeavledning vid montering i ett rack. « Unplug the power cord when not using the
e Evite temperaturas altas set for long periads of time.
Conceda suficiente dispersio de calor e Wenn das Gerat eine lingere Zeit nicht
quando o aquipamento for instalado numa verwendet werden soll, trennen Sie das
prateleira. Notzkabel vom Netzstecker.

o Débrancher le cordon d'alimentation lors-
que l'appareil n'est pas utilisé pendant de
longues périodes.

* Disinnestate il filo di alimentazione quando
avete l'intenziane di non usare il filo di
alimentazione per un lungo periado di
1empo.

» Dasconecte el cordn de energia cuando
no utilice el equipo por mucho tiempo.

* Neem ahijd het netsnoer wit het stopkon-
1akt wanneer het apparaat gedurende een
lange periode niet wordt gebruiki.

e Koppla ur nitkabeln om apparaten inte
kommer att anvéindas i ting tid.

» Desligue o fio condutor de forga quando o

o Handle the powar card carefully., aparalno ndo tiver que ser usado por um
Hold the plug when unplugging the cord. longa periodo.
o Gehen Sie vorsichtig mit dem Netzkabet
m.
Halten Sie das Ksbel am Stecker, wenn Sia
den Stecker herausziohen.
s Manipuler le cordon dalimentation avec
précaution.
Tenir la prise lors du débranchement du
cordon,
o Manneggiate it filo di alimentazione con
curs.
Agite per |a spina quando scollegate il cavo
dalla presa. . i ati
o Maneje el corddn de energia con cuidado. {For sets with ventilation holss)
Sostenga et enchufe cuando desconecte ef
cordon de energia. ¢ Do not obstruct the ventilation holes,
® Hanteér het netsnoer voorzichtig. o Die BelitungséHnungen dirfen nicht ver-
Houd het snoer bij de stekker vast wanneer deckl werden.
deze moet worden aan- of losgekoppeld. » Ne pas obstruer les trous d'aéeation.
e Hantera ndtkabeln varsamt. e Non coprite i fori di ventilarione.
HiN i kabain ndr den kopplas frin et o No obstruya los orificios de ventilacion.
uttaget. « De ventilatieopeningen mogen niet worden
o Manusaie com cuidade o fio condutor de beblokkeerd.
energia. « Tipp inte till ventilationséppningara.
Segure 8 tomada a0 desconactar O fio. ® Nao obstrua os orificios de ventilagdo.

e o s s @
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Never disassemble or modify the set in any

way.
Versuchen Sie niemals das Gers
der zu nehmen oder auf jegliche Art zu
verdndern.

Na jamais démonter ou modifier appareit
d'une maniére ou d'une autre.

Non smontate mai, né modificate Y'unitd in
nessun modo.

Nunca desssme o madifique el equipo de
ninguna manera,

Nooit dit apparaat demanteren of op
andere wijze modifigren.

Ta inte isdr apparaten och forsok inte
bygga om den.

Nunca desmonte ou modifique o aparelhg
de alguma forma.
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Planse check to make sure the following items are included with the main

unitin the carton:
{1} Operating Instructions .

rpal
(1) Gebruiksaanwijzing ............

Kontrolesr of de voigenda accessoires hij het hoofdtoestel In de doos zijn
verpakt:

-1 i
{2) Remote Cantrot Unit (RC- 1 (2} Afstandsbediening (RC-185) A
{3) Batteries REP (AA} 2 {3) Batterijen RGP (AA} . ... .2
@) ACPower Cord . 1 (4) Netsnoer .. A
Bitte Gherp Sie, ob die Telle inder . att foljande, férutom finns med {
snthalten sind: (1) Bruksanvisning 21
(1) Bedienungsanleitung . 1 (2} Fidrrkontroll (RC-185) A
{2} Fembedienung (RC-185} 1 {3) Batterior RGP (AA) . .2
{3) Batterien vom Typ RGP (AA] . 2 {4) Natsladd L1
(4) AC-Netzkabe! ....... ceaa .1 a POy .
fora
Veuillez contrdler qus les srticles sulvants sont bien joints k Iapparsit prin- da unidede principal:
clipal dans fe carton: {1) Instrugbes de operacio ]
{1) Maodle d'empiot 1 2} Unidade de controle remoto {RC-185) 1
{2) Unité da télécommanda {RC-185) 1 {3) Batarias R6P (AA) . .2
{3) Piles REP{AA) ....... 2 ) CabodeCA 1
{4} Cordon électrique AC . 1
[ ot dup:a;r 1t TrnRANEMEERE Kk, KEH:
seatols ione.
(1) Libretto deile istruzioni 1 1 RiERGE !
(2) Telecomando (RC-185) 1 () EHERERC-185 1
(3) Batterie REP {AA} ... 2 “(3) WMREAA) 2
{4} Filo di alimentazione CA . 1 (4] ZHRES \
Por favor verifiq deq articulos son empa-
cados en [a caja pero separados de Iz unidad principal.
{1} Manual de instrucciones -1
{2} Unidad de control remota {RC-185) . 1
(3) PilasREP(AA) ....... 2
(4} Cable de corriente CA . P
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@ Prower

(Power Switch)

When the power switch is turned ON (=}, the Power indicator
© lights.

When the power switch is turned ON, power is supplied to the
unit. It takes a few seconds after the power is !urnad on for the
unitto p. Thisisd he built=

nates noise durmg the on/off oparation,

PHONES

{Headphone Jack}

This jack is used to plug in the headphones.

{The SPEAKER output is turned off when the headphones are
pluggedin

BASS

{Bass Control)

This knob is used to controt the bass quality of the sound. When
the knob is set at the center position, the frequency characteris-
tics are flattened in the ranga below 1000 Hz. The bass is empha-
sized as the knob is moved off center to the right ( 7 ), and re-
duced as it is moved to the left (¢ }.

TREBLE

(Treble Control) * .

This knob is used to control the treble quality of the sound. When
the knob is set at the center position, the frequancy characteris-
tics are flattened in the range above 1000 Hz. The treble is em-
phasized as the knob is moved off center to the right { "y ), and
reduced as it is moved to the left (¢ ). :

BALANCE

{Balance Control}

This knobis used to adjust the balance between the leftand right

channels. When it is set to the center position, the amptitude of
. the amplifier is equal on both sides. if there is a difference in the

toft and right channel output voltages for a cartridge, move the

knob to the leftand the right to adjust it. If the volume on the right

side is too low, turn the knob to the right { 7 ). If the volume on

the left side is too low, tura the knob to the left { ¢ ). This will

achieve an even balance on the left and right sides.

VOLUME
{Volume Control}
This knob controls the overall volume level.

Turntheknob totheright( 7 ) to raise the volume and to the left

{1 tolowerit.

REC OUT SELECTOR
{Recording output selector)
Use this to select the output source for recording onto a tape
deck, etc.
® SOURCE:
Set to this position when recording. The recording outputis
the source salected with the CD INPUT switch @ and the IN-

PUT SELECTOR @.

* OFF:
In this posmon the recording outputis tumed off. Fcu' hmhsr
quality pl k sound, we i

at this posmon when not recording.

DESIGNATIONS AND FUNCTIONS OF PANEL CONTROL_S {Refer to Page 5)

e TAPE-1p-2:
Usa this positi king copi pes using p
decks. The input signaf from the deck connected to the
TAPE-1 input jacks is fed to the TAPE-2 REC-OUT jacks, re-
gardiess of the position of the CD INPUT switch @) and the
INPUT SELECTOR @.

* TAPE2D1:
Use ki i ing tape
decks. The input signal from the deck connacled to the
TAPE-2 input jacks is fed to the TAPE-1 REC-OUT jacks, re-
gardless of the position of the CD INPUT switch @) and the
INPUT SELECTOR @.

- INPUT SELECTOR

{Input Seloct Switch)
This switch is used to select the input signal for the program
source.
* PHONO:
Use this position when using the record player connected to
the PHONO jacks.
Use the PHONO SELECTOR Q) to switch the sensitivity to
correspond to the cartridge type being used.

e CD:
Used tolisten ac disc player or other comp that
s connected to the CD terminal.

* TUNER:

Used to play a component such as an FM/AM tuner or a TV
tuner that is connected to the TUNER terminal.
* AUX:
Used to play a component suchasa HI Fivideo player, TVtun-
er or tape deck that is connected to the AUX terminat.
e TAPE-1:
Use this Position when using the tape deck, etc., connected
to the TAPE-1 jacks.
» TAPE-2:
Use this Position when using the tape deck, etc., connected
1o the TAPE-2 jacks.
This switch is of the romry type When turned clockwise ( 7y ),
der JAPE~2, TAPE~1, PHO-
NO, CD, TUNER, AUX and TAPE-2 agaun When turned counter-
ise (¢ ), thep hes in the order AUX,
TUNER, CD, PHONO, TAPE-I TAPE-2, and AUX again.

POWER Indlmo'
The LED indicates the set's operating status.
o in the muting mode:
Flashes orange
o In the normal opoﬂﬁng mode:
Lit orange -
© n the standby mode:
Red
o When the power is off:
off

REMOTE SENSOR
(Remote Control Sensor)

less remote control unit.
For remote control, point the wireless remote control unit to-
wards the sensor,

@9 ® O

TONE

(Tone switch}

The tone control function is operated by using the TONE switch.

When the switch is set to DEFEAT (R ), the transmission char-
istic curve is and the p of the BASS and

TREBLE knobs have no effect.

When the switch is pressed ON {-=. }, tone control is enabled.

(The level of BASS and TREBLE can be varied.}

CD INPUT
{CD input switch)
Use this switch to select the INPUT SELECTOR @ CD input

jacks.
® NORMAL{ m.):
The CD input jacks are selected
o BALANCED (=}
The CD input {(BALANCED} ;acks are selected,

INPUTS Terminals

Th i i COplayers, AM/FMtun-

ers, tape decks or other playback components.

PHONO SELECTOR

{Cartridge Selection Switch}

This switch is set according to the type of player cartridge to be
- used.

* MC{m )

Used when an MC {moving—coil) cartridge with an output of
fess than 0.5 mV is used.

° MM{m):
Used M " ) cactsi itk -
of 2 mVormore is used

SIGNAL GND (ground)} terminal
Connect the turntable’s ground wire here.

TAPE REC { ding ‘21 Tarminal

These are ing output ermi for ion to tape
decks.

ACIN
Connect the included AC power cord here.

CD INPUT (BALANCED) tormlnals
XLRinput inals for D playerorother
with balanced outputs.
The polaritias of the pins are as follows:
Pin 1: Ground (GND}  Pin2: Cold(—) Pin3:Hot{+)

SPEAKER SYSTEM terminals
Connect the speaker systems here.

@ Acoumers

Ci

AC outlets are used for connecting amplifier component units,
such as tuner, turntable, tape deck, etc.
« SWITCHED (Total capacity: 100 Wi
Thesa outlets are turned ON/OFF whan main power switch is
turned on/off,
* UNSWITCHED (Capacity: 100 W)
This outlet is always ON whether power switch is on or off.

cting the Speakers
Speaker impedance
o Use speakers with an impedance of 4 to 16 Q/ohms.
o Thep ircuit may be acti if: ith other im-
pedances are connected.
Be sure to connect the cords between the speaker terminals and
speaker systems with the same polarities (& to &, © 0 ©).1fnot,
willbe ition of the different instru-
ments will not be clear, diminishing the stereo effect.
‘When connecting the speakers, be sure !hat the core wires of the
speaker stickoutfi herter-
minals, each other or the rear panel.
Connacting the speaker conds
® Peel off the sheathing from the end of the cord.
@ Twist the core wires.
@ Turn the speaker terminal counterclockwise to foosen it.
@ insert the core wires entirely, then turn the terminal clockwisa to
tighten it.

BN OLS-VINd —
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¢ Donotpluginthepo
® Be sure to connect the left and right channels pmperly

Insert the plugs securely. Incomplete connections can result in
noise.

Use the SWITCHED AC outlets to plug in audio components. Do
not use them for hair dryers or other appliances.

@ Note that placing the pin plug cords next to power cords or near
power transformers may result in humming or other noise.

© The PHONO input jacks have an extremely high sensitivity, so
avoid turning up the volume when no pin plug cords are con-
nected. Doing so may result in induction humming (booming}
from the speakers. When pin plug cards are not connected, in-
sert the included short—circuit pin plug.

CONNECTIONS

€D piayer with balanced output terminal

=
s Wi
. =
Tumtab!e . ] LANCED OUT
{for MC, MM} ]
)
. ]
Ground wire —-o=
(]
* Connect the ground wire, § 1 [¥,.n o o ® . 9
butdisconnectit if humming = ety %
or other nmse is gsnevated H e b

- - T i ‘-'In
g e —
0 o
“fit=e :

QUYPUTS

cD, Player
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UNE OUT] LINE IN

®8) . (REC) Power Cord

<O

X A
UNE OUT UNE IN osrru‘is umnl's Tape Deck 2
8) Q) = =
S — Ol
ry T iile a}
2

Lo
>

Tape Dock 1

OPERATION (Refer to Page 5)

PREPARATION

‘1. CHECKING CONNECTIONS

@ Make sure that all the connections are proper by referring to the
sear panel.

® Checkth ity {positi i f d andthe
directivity of stereo separation {right cord to right channel termi-
nal, and left cord to left channel terminal).

@ Check the directivity of pin cord connection.

2. SETTING OF EACH KNOB
o Turn the vol t ‘knobo fockwise, to
position.
e Set the rotary knob €. @. Q to center position.
® Set TONE switch P to "ON {-m ).

After checking the above items, turn on the power, the amplifier is set
in the ready mode in a few seconds.

PLAYING A RECORD
1. Set the INPUT SELECTOR switch € to “PHONO".
2. Operate the turntable and play the record.

3. Turn the volume @ and tone controls €. @. ° to yield an appropfi-

ate volume and sound quality.

PLAYBACK OF CD PLAYER (NORMAL)

. Set the CD.INPUT switch @) to NORMAL (M. }.

. Set the INPUT SELECTOR switch@ to “CD”.

. Operate the CD player.

. Turn the volume @ and tone controls €. @. @ to vield an appropri-
ate volume and sound quality.

FEZR N

PLAYBACK OF CD PLAYER (BALANCED}

1. Set the CD INPUT switch () to BALANCED (. ).

.. Set the INPUT SELECTOR switch@ to "CD".

. Operate the CD player.

. Turn the volume @ and tone controls €. @, @ to yield an appropri-
ate volume and sound quality.

AWM

RECEP'“ON OF RADIO PROGRAMS
. Set the INPUT SELECTOR switch @ to “TUNER".
2A Operate the tuner to receive a radio program.
3. Turn the volume @) and tone controls €, . @ to yield an appropri-
ate volume and sound quality.

CONNECTIONS OF AUDIO EQUIPMENT TO AUX TERMINALS
. Set the INPUT SELECTOR switch @ to "AUX" Position.
2. Operate the Audio equipment Systems.
3. Tum the volume @ and tone controis €, @, @ to yield an appropri-
ate volume and sound guality.

PLAYBACK WITH TAPE DECK

1. Set the INPUT SELECTOR switch @) to "TAPE-1" or “TAPE-2".

2. Operate the Tape Deck.

3. Turn the volume @ and tone controls €, @, @ to yield an 2ppropri-
ate volume and sound quality.

COPYING TAPES
(Refer ta the tape decks’ instructions.}
1. Select the tape deck usmg the REC OUT SELECTOR @.

* T from TAPE-1jacks, settothe
TAPE-1» 2 position.
* T 4 he deck dtothe TAPE-2jacks, settothe

TAPE-2p» 1 position.
2. Set the tape deck onto which you want to record to the recording
mode.
3. Set the tapa deck {rom which you want copy to the play mode.

RECORDING ONTO A TAPE DECK

{other then for copying tapes)

1. Selectthe source tobe recorded using the INPUT SELECTOR@and

the CD INPUT switch ).

. Set the REC OUT SELECTOR @) to the SOURCE position.

3. Set the tape deck onto which you want to record to the recording
mode.
(Refer to the tape deck’s instructions.}

4. Play the source to be recorded.

N

CAUTION

Protective Circuit
This setis equij itha high iva circuit. This cir-
cuitprotects the internal circuitry from damage due to large cur-
rents ﬂawmg when the speaker jacks are not completely con-
ashortcircuit. Thispro-
tective circuit’s operation cuts off the output to the speakers. In
such a case, be sure to turn the power to the set off and check
the connections to the speakers. Then tumn the power on again.
After muting for several seconds, the set will operate normally.

NOTE

@ This amptifier has a full memory back-up system. When the power
isturnedon, INPUT SELECTOR@ are setto the lastmode setbefore
the power was turned off.

11
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REMOTE CONTROL. OPERATION
The accessory Remote Control Unit is used to control the amplifier from a convenient distance.
{1} Inserting the Dry Call Batteries Notes on Battery Usage
1. Remove the battery cover on the Remote Controt Unit. ® RC-185 uses the size RBP {AA) dry cell batteries.
® Thebatterisswillnsedtob < year. This

will depend upon how often the Remote Control Unit is used.

If, inless than a year from the time new batteries were insarted, the
Remote Control Unit fails to operate the Amplifier from a near-by
position, it is time to replace the batteries.

® |nsert i P Y ide the
~» battery compartment.
® Batteries are prone to damage and leakage. Therefore:
2. Inserttwodrycell i h inthe diagram on the bat- » Do not mix new batteries with used ones.
tery supply unit. « Do not mix different types of batteries,

« Do not jumper opposite poles of the batteries, expose them to
heat, break them open, nor expose them to open fire,

If the batteries have leaked, remove any traces of battery fiuid from

he battery comp: twiping ghly with adry cloth. Thenin-

sert new batteries.

(2) Directions for use

Operate the Remote Control Unit while pointing it towards the Re-
mote Contsol Sensor on the Amplifieras shown inthe diagramonthe

The Remote Control Unit can be used at distances up to about 8 me-
ters in a straight line from the amplifier. This distance will decrease

if there are ions blocking the inf d light or
if the Remote Control Unit is not directed straight at the amplifier.

Note on operstion
® Do not press the operating buttons on the Amplifier and the Ramote Control Unit at thé same time. This will cause misoperation.
Operationoft i

@“'Ej@@ G185

[eo]

l L DENON

WPRESETA

‘l"_.:l

(@ MUTING button _

Remote Control Unit RC~185 supplied with the PMA-S10

@ button

This button can be used 1o turn on and off the power of the
amplifier.

However, the power for the amplifier turned on and off if it is in
the power standby mode and the power cord is plugged in,

Thisbuttonwill not functionif theraisa power failyre, if the
power i I din, orwhi i dio timer.

This button can be used when the Power indicator € is fit.

nals will be output to the speakers.
Other buttons

Other buttons ara exclusively for the PMA-S1 0, and function in
the same way as the corresponding buttons on the set.

PRESET Y Abuttons
Press this button to move up or down among the preset station
numbers.

PLAY o PLAY button
4 PLAY (REV) PLAY (REV) button
W STOP STOP button
<4 REW REWIND button

. [ Control Unitwillb [ £f erraticif theinf he Amplifier
fight or if there are obstructions batween the Remote Contro! Unit and the sensor.

® Incase you operate aVCR, TV or other components by remota control, do not operate buttons on two different remote control units at the same

time. This will catise misoperation.

Besides being able to operate the PMA-S10 Integrated-amplifier with this Remote Control Unit, you can also operate a
DENON cassette deck and CD player from this handy fuli-system Remote Control Unit.

Remote control section
Full-system Remote Control Unit

The full-systern Remate Controt Unit operates ali miajor functions of the Amplifier, such as function switching, volume control. But that's notalii The
bined with the PMA~-S10to create

same control pad can also control the major functions of 8 DENONCD player and tte deck and tuner
a remarkably srgonomic and versatile DENON system with ali the quality sound reproduction that the devoted audiophﬁle expects.

12
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»PLAY | PLAYbutton REPERT | et oF vour Lid_ 3 FF tutton
MSTOP_| STOPbutton DENON CD player = BEC flofer to the oparating
1< Reverso Track DICL 1 Selectdisct nPAUSE | DENON 'Ap:'dglk_
arch button DiISC2 Seloct disc 2 B A7 DECK
i m;m DISC 3 Seloct disc 3 SELECT buttoh
DISC4 | Selectdisc4
< Manual Search DISCS Select disc &
- Ty — DISCE | Setectdiscs
Forward buttom

WPAUSE | PAUSE button

® The RC-185 Remote Control Unit can control CD players and cassette decks manufactured by DENON.

® Note that operation may not be possible for some models.

# Buttons are conveniently separated intc groups, each group
TUNER.

For details en ing other refer to the

ling one specific The groups are. AMP, CD, DECK and

for the CD player and/or cassette deck.

CAUTION:

of time, unplug the power cord. )
@ Only the power indicator @fights red when in the power sta

sensor against such fight.

@ [f the powar is turned off with the Remote Conirol Unit, the setis switched to the power stand-by state. If you are absent for.a long period

® You may experience eratic operation of the Remote Control Unit if it is operated in fluoreseant light and direct sunlight, in particular if this
light strikes the Remote Control Sensor on the Ampiifier. However, this is not a malfunction, and if this shauld happen, simply protect the

13
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Technical Data
(typical value)

o POWER AMPLIFIER

SECTION

Rated Output Power:

*1 Both channel driven
{8 Q/ohm Load}
20 Hz to 20 kHz, T.H.D. 0.02%
(4 Q/ohm Load)
DIN, 1 kHz, T.H.D. 0.7%

“2 Continuous 50W
per channel min into 8 Q /ohms
from 20 Hz to 20 kHz with
no more than 0.02% total
harmonic distortion

Total Harmonic Distortion:
(-3 dB at rated output,
8 Q/ohms) (1 kHz)

o PRE AMPLIFIER SECTION
Rated Output:
{Recout Tarminal)

Input Sensitivity /
Input impedance:

CD, TUNER, AUX

TAPE~-1, TAPE-2:
RIAA Deviation:

PHONO:

Within +0.5 dB
Maximum Input:

¢ OVERALL CHARACTERISTICS
SN Ratio (IHF A Network):

(input terminals short-
circuited)

Tone Control Adjustable

o OTHERS
Power Supply

AC Outlets
Switched x 2:

Unswitchedx 1:

Power Consumption
Dimensions (W) x (H)} x (D)
Net Weight

REMOTE CONTROL UNIT
{RC-185)

Remote control system:
Infrared pulse system
Power supply:

3V DC, Two size REP ("AA")
dry cell batteries

External dimensions:
Weight:

50W + 50 W
100 W + 100 W

50 W

0.01%
150 mV

MM 2.6 mV/47 kQ/kohm
MC 200 pV/100 Q/ohm
150 mV/25 kQ/kohm

20 Hz ~ 20 kHz
PHONO

MM 130 mV/1 kHz
MC  10mV/1kHz

PHONO:

MM: 81 d8

{at 5 mV input)

MC: 76 dB

{at 0.5 mV input)
CD, TUNER, AUX
TAPE-1, TAPE~2: 102 dB

Hz
10 kHz

AC 230 V/50 Hz (For Europe model
and Asia models)

100 W (Total) (For Europe model
and Asia modeis)

100 W (For Europe model
and Asia models)

190 W IEC)

434(W) x 137(H) x 365(D)mm
(17-3/32" x5-25/64" x 14-3/8")
15.2 kg (33 Ibs 9 02)

60(W) x 177{H) x 18(D)mm
(2-23/64" x6-31/32" x45/64")
120 g (about 4.2 02z}

{including batteries)

Note: *1 For Europe
*2 For Asia

e Specifications and contents are subject to change without notice for purposes of improvement.
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REMOVAL OF EACH SECTION
(For reassembling, do reverse manner as removal.)

1. Top Cover

(1) Remove 8 screws @ and 2 screws .

(2) Puil up Top Cover in arrow direction.

2. Front Panel Ass’y

(1) Remove 2 screws @ and 5 screws @

(2) Detach control knob and Nut.
(3) Detach control knob and Nut.

Front Panel Ass'y

Top Cover

3. Each P. W. Board attached to Front Panel

» Function switch Unit (1U-2888-3)
Detach control knob @ and Nut.

¢ Tone Unit and Tone switch Unit
(1U-2856B-2 and 1U-2856B-7)

(1) Detach 3 control knobs @ and 3 Nuts.

(2) Remove 2 screws @

» Headphone jack Unit (1U-2856B-4)
Remove 2 screws @ .

» Sensor Unit (1U-2855B-5)
Remove 3 screws ® .

* Power switch Unit (1U-2856B-5)
Remove 2 screws @ from chassis.

¢ CD Input Unit (1U-2855B-6)
Remove 2 screws

Power SW, Unit
(1U-2856B-5)

Function SW. Unit
{(1U-2888-3)

CD Input Unit

(1U-2855B-6)
Tone Unit
(1U-2856B-2)

Tone SW. Unit Headphone jack Unit
(1U-2856B-7) (1U-2856B-4)



4, Each P. W. Board attached to Rear panel
« Speaker Relay Unit (1U-2855B-9)
(1) Remove 3 screws (N) and detach Speaker
terminal Ass'y.
(2) Remove 2 screws @ . .
(3) Undo P. W. B. Holder from 2 piaces on Speaker
terminal shield.
« AC outlet Unit (1U-2888-4)
Remove 4 screws @ .
« Balanced Input Unit (1U-2855B-8)
Remove 4 screws (Q) .

5. Each P. W. Board attached to Chassis
Remove 13 screws and 6 screws @ then
detach Rear Panel. - L
» u~-Com Unit and Protector Unit

(1U-2855B-3 and 1U-2855B-2)
(1) Remove 2 screws .

(2) Undo P. W. B. Holder from 2 Places on P. W. B. support.

+ EQ. Amp. Unit (1U-2855B-1)
(1) Remove 2 screws@ .

(2) Undo P. W. B. Holder from 2 Places on P. W. B. bracket.

e Power Amp. Unit (1U-2855B-7)
(1) Remove 2 screws @ and screws @ .
(2) Remove 15 screws ® fixing Power Radiator.
¢ Capacitor Unit (1U-2856B-9)
Remove 6 screws@.
» Main Unit (1U-2856B-1)
Remove 2 screws@.
« Relay Unit (for Remote power off)
(1U-2888-2)
Remove 2 screws .

P. W. B. Support

Protector Unit
(1U-2855B-2)

P. W. B. Holder

AC Outlet Unit
(1U-2888-4)

Capacitor Unit
(1U-2856B-9)

] PMA-S10

Speaker Relay Unit

(1U-2855B-9) Speaker Terminal Shield

P.W.B. Holder

Balanced Input Unit
(1U-2855B-8)

Rear panel’

Power radiator

Power amp. Unit
(1U-2855B-7)

p-Com Unit )
(1U-2855B-3) - EQ. amp Unit

(1U-2855B-1)

Main Unit
(1U-2856B-1)

Relay Unit
(1U-2888-2)

11
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METHOD OF ADJUSTMENTS

Power Amplification Circuit

idling Current Adjustment . » _ _

Turn Semi-Fixed Resistors (VR501, VR502) and Volume fully counterclockwise (@ ), then tuin the power switch ON.

(1) ‘Connect DC voltmeter to test point TP1, turn VR501 clockwise (f)) to obtain 10 + 1mV output reading on DC voltmeter.
After 10 minutes, set DC voltmeter for 20 £ 2mV with same way.

Continue as indicated above to adjust Lch inverting Amp, Reh Non-inverting and inverting Amp. with VR502 at TP2.

Radiator

J RN RN E R R RN R RN

L_ TR522 TR518 TR514 o IR513 TR517 TRse1.
L AL L L
= @ o O T lems @ Yo
P2 TP1 :

1U-2855B-7 Power Amp. Unit

DC Voltmeter

GE1)

oo ® O
: 1k~10kohm J
AvA'Avf_

AVAVA'

1k~10kohm

Note: Connect resistors (1 k~10 kohm) joined DC voltmeter prob header to test point for preventing oscillation.

12
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mPMA-S10

SEMICONDUCTORS

1
® IC's
HD404304A13P (IC101) NJM4558DX (IC401, 701)
NJM082DT/BD (IC501, 502)
o [T]O 42] D9 Top View
TeoD11 [2 ] 31] D8 . :
TeuD12 {3 0] o7 A Output [T] 8 v
vdispRAT (4] 33] D6 8 . -
roo [E] 5] os f A-Input E 7 18 Output
rot [E] 37) o4 1 A +input [3 - A ={6]8B -Input
roz [7} [36] D3 . :
Ro3 [3 ] 35] D2 V"E ' T E B +input
R10 [3] 34] D1 : : '
Ri1 [10 33] Do
riz {11 32] vee
Ri3 [12 . 3] oscz A
Reo (T3] 0] osct M51954AL (1C602)
R21 [z 9] Test Power
R22 [15 28] RESET r""_"'@" - "‘
R23 [16 27] avss i A d
R30 [17 26] R43/AN3 R1
rat [16 25] R4ZIANZ
iNtoraz [ 24] R41/AN1
iNTi/R33 [20 : 23] RAO/ANO | R2
aNp [21 23] AvCC I %}
l—' @ —— O— -
: . . GND Delay capacity
HD404304A13P Terminal Function
Fin | symbol | wo |Ade Function
1 D10 0 H .| MUTE/STANDBY LED Indication
2 TGO/DH 0 Not used )
3 | TG1/D12 O | L | Powercontrol {remate power ON/OFF) NJM7806FA(S) (ICGO1)
4 Vdisp/RA1 | Not used '
5 ROO [¢] Not used
[} RO1 [¢] L Muting control (power ON/OFF, function shift, muting)
7 R02 [0} Not used
8 R03 0 Not used
9 R10 0 H
. Kt
10 | R o [ n | Fyoum
" R12 [+] Not used
12 | R13 0 Not used
13 R20 1
14 R2t | Key Input
15 R2 |
16 R23 i Not used
17 R30 0 H
18 R31 9] H
19 | INTOR32 { Detection input for power stop
20 | INTIRR ! Decode input for remote control signal
21 GND GND
2 | ACC AVee (Veo) LB1639 (IC103)
23 R40/ANG Not used
24 R41/AN1 [N Not used -
5 R42/AN2 1 Not used Vout] Vout2
26 | 'R43/AN3 I Judgerment port for prior use model . !i i5 ) T\J’V
27 | AVSS AVss (GND) il & e
28 RESET Connect to extemal M51954AL
2 | TEST Voo 8
%0 | 0SCt Cornect to exiamal crystal oscilator (4MHz 4 >3
o
3 052 nnect to extemal crystal os‘ ator {¢ } 1
32 | vee Vee ' i Mot
k<] Do [} Not used : .
34 | Dt 0 Not used ) 3.
% | D2 0 | H | TAPE2control | Mutuzl Reset 1
3% | D8 0 | H | TAPE-1 control |
37 D4 0 Not used
38 D5 o] H AUX control ; 4
3 | o6 0 | H | TUNERcontrot vinl w % T Vin2
D7 ) Not used Mutual Reset 1 3 -+
TR 0 | H | CDoontral Sone
42 D9 0 H PHONE contro}
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@ TRANSISTORS

2SA988 (E/F) 2SA1145 (O)/(Y) 2SC4208A 2SA1837-Y 2SA1491LB4
2SA1015 (GR) 25C1815 (GR) 2SC4793-Y (O/PIY) (2)
25C1841 (E/F) 2SC2705 (O)/(Y) 25C3855LB4
2SD1111 (O/PIY) (Z)
B (Base) HU B (Base) [] — B (Base) , > E (Emitten
~~C C (Collector) E (Emitter) C (Collector)
C (Collector) ﬂ\ C (Coltector) R \
E (Emitter) E (Emitter) I (Emitter) ¢ §§§22‘;‘°“’ B (Base)
RN1202 NPN Type PNP Type
RN1205
RN1206 RN1202 RN2201
RN2201 RN1205 : RN2204
RN2204 RN1206 c C
R1 R1
Bo— B o—W—
R2 E R2 E
B (Base) A1 R2 Ri R2
C (Collector)
E (Emitter) RN1202 | 10kohm | 10kohm RN2201 | 4.7kohm | 4.7kohm
RN1205 |2.2kohm | 47kohm RN2204 | 47kohm | 47kohm
RN1206 |4.7kohm | 47kohm
25B1185 (E/F) 25B1328 (P) 2SA1048 (GR) 2SK184C (GR)/(BL)
25B1186A (D) 2SD2004 (P) 25C2458 (BL)
25D1762 (E/F) 2SC1740S (S)
2SD1763A (D)
. | | | B (Base) B (Base) S (Source)
E((Er:)}lltetei?or) . C (Collector) @ C (Collector) i ]E G ((Gate)
B (Base) E (Emitter) E (Emitter) D (Drain)
2SK373 (Y) 2SK369 (BL)/(GR)-C 25K1303 2SJ216
D (Drain) S (Source)
G (Gate) S (Source) z E D (Drain) @D SD°ur°e)
S (Source) G (Gate) G (Gate) (Drair)
D (Drain) G (Gate)
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® DIODES (included LED)
HZS5¢.1 1882704 RU-4Z (Jg)
HZsec-1
HZS7C-1
HZS16-1
HZS18-1 ﬁ#?:)zg =QF~_—4 @ﬁ::@::
HZS20-1
< -4
MTzi2oa Bl Dark Blue © Brown T i——
S2K20F 1SR35-200A 4D4B42 (Dgos)
Red Blue :
o
SFOR3G42 (SC601) _ SML1216W(LED) SEL-121OS (RED)

(LDo01) (LED)

} .
G o -4
(o] (Cathode)
g (gn?de) Red {(Anode)
(Gate) Green (Anode) Cathode
™~ Anode

Common (Cathode)

® POSISTOR ®iCc PROTECTOR

PTH9MO480222T82F333 (P501) ICP-N15 ( I1C603)

S

QA

—™NeOeee
/ @ (N Type)

16



S PVIA-S 110 -

NOTE FOR PARTS LIST

® Part indicated with the mark* @ * are not always in stock and possibly to take a long period of time for supplying, or in
some case supplying of part may be refused.

® When ordering of part, clearly indicate "1* and *1" (i) to avoid mis-supplying.

@ Ordering part without stating its part number can not be supplied.

® Part indicated with the mark %" is not illustrated in the exploded view.

@ Not including Carbon Film 5%, 1/4W Type in the P.W.Board parts list. (Refer to the Schematic Diagram for those parts.)

WARNING:

Parts marked with this symbol A\ have critical characteristics.

Use ONLY replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.

o Resistors o Capacitors
1
Ex.. RN 14K 2E 182 G FR Ex.:. CE 04W 1H 2R2 M ’ jB_P
Type Shape Power Resist- Allowabie Others Type Shape Dielectric Capacity Allowable Others
and per- ance error and per- strength error
l tormance I 1 I formance l I
RD : Carbon 2B :1/8BW | F 1% P : Pulse-resistant type CE : Aluminum foit 04 63V I F :+1% HS : High stability type
RC : Composition 2E 1MW | G : £2% NL : Low noise type elactrolytic
RS : Metal oxide film 2H (1/2W | J 5% NB : Non-burning type CA : Aluminum solld 1A 10V | G :£2% BP : Non-polar type
AW : Winding 3A 1 1W K 1 +10% FR : Fuse-resistor electrolytic
RN : Metal film 3D 2w M £20% F :Lead wire forming CS : Tantalum electrolytic | 1C : 18V | 4 :15% HR : Ripple-resistant type
RK : Metal mixture 3F 3w CQ : Film . 1E :25V | K :1210% DL : For chargs and discharge
3H :5W CK : Ceramic 1V 35V | M :120% HF : For assufing high
frequency
CC : Ceramic 1H :50V | Z :+80% U :ULpart
* Resistance CP : Oil 2A :100V -20% | C :CSApart
18 2 = 1800 ohm = 1.8 kohm CM : Mica 2B :125V | P :+100% | W :UL-CSAtype
T i i CF : Metallized 2C :160V 0% F :Lead wire forming
I Ind!cgtes number of zeros after effective number. CH : Motallized 20 i200v | C :40.25pF
2-digit effective number. 2E :250V | D :0.5pF
* Units: ohm X :20.5p
e 2H :500V | = : Others
2J 8630V
1R 2 = 12o0hm
T i-digit effective number. « Capacity (electrolyte ont
—Ij—————— 2-digit effective number, decimat point indicated by R. P v Vte anly)
* Units: chm 2 2 2 = 2200pF X
: . l T Indicates number of zeros after effective number.

2-digit effective number.
* Units: uF.

2 R 2 = 2.2pF
‘ L 1-digit effective number.
2-digit effective number, decimal point indicated by R.
« Units: uF.

* Capacity (except electrolyte)
2 22 = 2200pF = 0.0022uF

I L—(More than 2) — Indicates number of zeros after effective number.
2-digit effective number.

* Units: pF.

2 21 = 220pF

| T—-(() ort) Indicates number of zeros after effective number.

2-digit effective number.
 Units: pF.

* When the dielectric strength is indicated in AC, *AC" is included after the dieetectric
strength vaiue.
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PRINTED WIRING BOARD PARTS LIST
1U-2855B EQ. AMP. UNIT ASS’Y

Ref.No. | Parts No. I Parts Name , Remarks Ref.No. Parts No. Parts Name Remarks
SEMICONDUCTORS GROUP D601~604 | 276 0553 905 | Diode 1SR35-200A
IC101 262 1579 303 | IC HD404304A13P p-com DB05~611 | 276 0432 903 | Diode 155270A
IC103 263 0476 002 | IC LB1639 D612,613 | 276 0553 905 | Diode 1SR35-200A
1C401 263 0081 015 | IC NJM4558DX D701,702 | 276 0432 903 | Diode 1S5270A
1C501,502 | 263 0244 014 | IC NJMOS2DT/BD ZD501~504/ 276 0624 902 | Zener diode MTZJ2.0A 2V
ZD505-508| 276 0460 904 | Zener diode HZS5C-1 5V
IC601 263 0793 002 | IC NJM7BOGFA(S) Reguiator +6 V 2D525,526 | 276 0463 901 { Zener diode HZS6C-1 6v
ICB02 | 2630535 008 | IC M51954AL
1C603 268 0073 905 | IC ICP-N15 IC protector ZD601 276 0466 908 | Zener diode HZS7C-1 7V
D602 | 2760477900 | Zener diode HZS16-1 16V
ic701 263 0081 015 | IC NJM4558DX ZD603 276 0463 901 | Zener diode HZS6C-1 6V
TR103 | 2690030 909 | Transistor RN2204 Builtin resistor PS01 2190034054 | Posistor PTHIMO4BC222TS2F 333
TR104 269 0067 901 | Transistor RN1205 Built in resistor
TR105 269 0024 902 | Transistor RN2201 Built in resistor §C601 2790038 908 | Thyrister SFOR3G42
TR106 269 0025 801 { Transistor RN1202 Built in resistor
TR108~113| 273 0235 923 | Transistor 25C1841(E/F) LDoo1 3939491004 | LED SML1216W
TR114 269 0164 901 | Transistor RN1206 Built in resistor
RESISTORS GROUP
TR501,502 | 2710272 003 | Transistor 25A1837(Y) RA401,402 | 2412423930 | Carbon film 2.4kohm 1/4W | RD14B2E242J(PSNB)
TRS03,504 | 273 0423007 | Transistor 25C4798(Y) R403,404 | 2412424900 | Carbon film 4.7kohm 1/4W | RD14B2E472J(PSNB)
TR505,506 | 271 0102 924 | Transistor 25A1015(GR) R405,406 | 2412423943 | Carbon film 2.7kohm 1/4W | RD14B2E272J(PSNB)
TRS507,508 | 2730198 921 | Transistor 28C1815(GR) R407,408 | 2412423 998 | Carbon film 4.3kohm 1/4W | RD14B2E432J(PSNB)
TR509,510 | 273 0281 906 | Transistor 28C2705(0)(Y) R403,410 | 241 2427 923 | Carbon film 100kohm 1/4W | RD14B2E104J(PSNB)
TR511,512 | 271 0168 900 | Transistor 28A1145(O)(Y)
TR525,526 | 2730198 921 ) Transistor 28C1815(GR) R501-504 | 241 2425 925 | Carbon film 15kohm 1/4W | RD14B2E153J(PSNB)
TR527,528 | 273 0380 001 | Transistor 25C4208A o e SRR
e R R R SRR v RSN R
R509,510 | 241 2420975 | Carbon film 2000hm 1/4W | RD14B2E201J(PSNB)
TRE0T | 2600025901 | Transistor RN1202 Built in resistor R511,512 | 241 2413076 | Carbon film 10kohm 1/2W | RDOSA2H102J(RMA)
TRE02 | 2730235 923 | Transistor 25C1B41(E/F) R513,514 | 2412420904 | Carbon film 1000hm 1/4W | RD14B2E101J(PSNB)
TRB03 | 272 0107 906  Transistor 2551328(P) R515-522 | 2412423927 | Carbon fim 2.2k0hm 14W | RD14B2E222.(PSNE)

TR604,605 | 273 0317 906 | Transistor 25C2458(BL)
TR606 2710191 906 | Transistor 25A1048(GR)
TR607 273 0235 923 | Transistor 25C1841(E/F)
TR608 271 0131 924 | Transistor 25A988(E/F)
TR609 274 0151 903 | Transistor 28D2004(P)
TR610 273 0235 923 | Transistor 28C1841(E/F)
TR613~616| 273 0303 910 | Transistor 28C17405(S)
TR617,618 | 274 0111 801 { Transistor 25D1111
TR619 273 0303 910 { Transistor 28C17405(S)

R537,538 | 241 2423 985 | Carbon film 3.9kohm 1/4W
toon i

'%C'af n film 3.9kohm 1/4
R555,556 | 2412425983 | Carbon film 27kohm 1/4W RD14B2E273J(PSNB)
R557,558 | 2412426 937 | Carbon film 43kohm 1/4W RD14B2E433J(PSNB)
R561,562 | 2412426908 | Carbon film 33kohm 1/4W RD14B2E333J(PSNB)
R563,564 | 2412424984 | Carbon film 10kohm 1/4W RD14B2E103J(PSNB)
R565,566 | 2412422 944 | Carbon film 1kohm 1/4W RD14B2E102J(PSNB)
R567,568 | 2412424984 | Carbon film 10kohm 1/4W RD14B2E103J(PSNB)

TR701~704| 275 0038 045 | FET 28K369(BL)/(GR)-C N type FET

D101~104 | 276 0432 903 | Diode 1S8270A

D509~512 | 276 0432 903 | Diode 15S270A
D521~524 | 276 0553 905 | Diode 1SR35-200A
D531,532 | 276 0432 903 | Diode 18S270A
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Parts Name Ref.No. Parts No. Parts Name Remarks Reaf.No. Parts No. l Parts Name [ Remarks Io‘ty Ref.No. Parts No. Parts Name Remarks | Q'ty
C517,518 | 254 4356 797 | Electrolytic 10 uF/s0 V CEO4W1H100MC{ARS) OTHER GROUP CNeB 204 0497 008 | 6 p SAN-KR cord 1
3 C521-524 | 254 4356 713 | Electrolytic 100 uF/S0V | CECAWTHIBIMC{ARS) - {PW.board} (Ml ocBeB 2050279 067 | 6 p PH 8ID Conn. base 1
AL HG39, C525-528 | 255 6167 000 | Polystyrol cap. 0.01uF/125 V| CQ0952B103JF(B)
531,532 | 254 4256 755 | Electrolytic 220 uF/50 V CEO4W1H221(ARS) (501,502 12350053 019 | Inductor 1 pH 2 CN401,402 | 2050450 006 | 3 p CANNON connector 2
R701-704 | 241 2421 961 | Carbon film 470chm 1/4W | RD14B2E471J(PSNB) C533-536 | 254 4356 713 | Electrolytic 100 uF/50Y | CEO4WHHI0IMCIARS)
R705,706 | 2412420 804 | Carbon film 100ohm 1/4W | RD14B2E101.HPSNB) (537,538 | 254 4256 755 | Electrolytic 220 pF/50V | CECAW1H221(ARS) L70t~704 235 9003 002 { FTZ choke coi 4 .
R707,708 | 2412426 940 | Carbon film 47kohm 1/4W | RD14B2E473J{PSNB) 143 0568 001 | Fiter for RMOO? 1
R700,710 | 241 2417 962 | Carbon film 10ohm 1/4W | RD14B2E1004{PSNB) Ce01 254 4254 909 | Electrolytic 10 uF/16 v CEO4WIC100M SW103 2122615 012 | 1 p push switch CD input 1
R711~714 | 241 2423 956 | Carbon film 3kohm 1/4W | RD14B2E302J{PSNB) 602 254 4264 025 | Electrolylic 100pFA00V | CECAW2A1DIM 4150309 013 | PVC tube {L=10) for TR527 528 4
R715,716 | 2412420 975 | Carbon film 200chm 1/4W | RD14B2E201J{PSNB) C603 254 4250 945 | Elactrolytic 330 uF/6.3V | CEO4W0433TM SW701  [2124728 004 | 1p.push switch MMMC 1 4150309 026 | PVC tube {L=20) for P50t 2
R717,748 | 2412423 914 | Carbon film 2kohm 14W | RD14B2E202J(PSNB) Co04 954 4252 901 | Electrolytic 22 pFHQ v CEDAW1A220M
R721,722 | 241 2419986 | Carbon film 820hm /4W | RD14B2E820.{PSNB) C605 254 4252 927 | Electrolytic 47 uF/10V CEQAW1A4TOM RL501,502 {214 0128 001 | Relay(DH2TU) 2 || Jweos 0010101 067 | VinytWire 1
A723,724 | 241 2426940 | Carbon film 47kehm 1/4AW | RD14B2E473{PSNB) (606,607 | 253 1181 917 | Ceramic cap. 0.022uF/50 V | CK45F1H223Z ' Y009 0010101 054 | VinylWire 1
725726 | 2412423985 | Carbon film 3.9kohm 1/4W | RD14B2E392{PSNB) C808 254 4252 930 | Elactrolytic 100 uF/i0V | CEDAW1AI01M RMOO1 4990150 008 | Remocon sensor SBX1610-52 1
R727,728 | 241 2418 945 | Carbon film 22chm 1/4W | RD14B2E220){PSNB) 610 D55 4235 743 | Polypro. cap. 0.022uF/100 V | CQU3P2A223H{NH)
R729,730 | 2412429 918 | Carbon film 620kohm 14W | RD14B2E624(PSNB) Ce11 254 4260 980 | Electrolylic 10 uF/s0 v CEO4W1H100M uro1 204 8500 007 | 1 p pin jackiwhite) Phono input 1
R731,732 | 241 2417 820 | Carbon film 6.8chm 1/4W | RD14B2E6R8J(PSNB) Ccot2 254 4254 809 | Electrolytic 10 uFH6 CEO4W1C100M
R733,734 | 2412420 988 | Carbon fitm 2200hm 1/4W | RD14B2E221J(PSNE} Cs13 253 1181 817 { Ceramic cap. 0.022uF/50 V | CKAGFtH223Z U702 204 8499 008 | 1 p pin jack{red) Phono input L
R735,736 | 2412421 961 | Carbon film 4700hm 14W | RD14B2E471J(PSNB) Ce14 254 4250 845 | Electrolylic 330 uF/63Y | CEDMWDJ33IM -
R737,738 | 2412422 928 | Carbon film B200hm 1/4W | RD14B2E321J(PSNB) C615,816 | 253 1181 917 { Ceramic cap. 0.022uF/50 V | CK45F1H223Z X101 369 0191 903 1 Ceramic resonator CST4.COMGW-TFH 1
CB17 254 4457 718 | Electrolytic 1000 uF/16V | CED4WIC102MC(ARD)
R992-994 | 2412424 884 | Carbon film 10kohm 14W | RD14B2E103J(PSNE) C618 253 1181 917 | Ceramic cap. 0.022uF/50 V | CK45FiH223Z
Ceig 256 1034 982 | Metalized cap. 0.12uF/50 V | CFO3ATH124) 202 0040 909 | Fue clip )
VR501,502 | 211 6095 949 | Semi fixed resister 2.2kohm | V06QB222 C620 254 4260 922 | Elactolytic 0.331F/50 V CED4WiHR33M
c621 254 4260 835 | Electrolytic 0.47uF/50Y | CEO4WIHRATM ONJE 2050233 032 | 3 p EH conn. base 1
CAPACITORS GROUP Ce22 254 4260 948 | Electrolytic 1 uF/50 V CEO4W1HO10M CN3F3P 12050277 030 | 3 p EH conn. base (red) 2
, £631 254 4260 980 | Electrofytic 10 wF/50 V CEQ4WTH100M CN3L 205 0296 037 | 3 p EH conn. hase (yellow) 1
co02 253 1181917 Ceram{c cap. 0.022uF/50V | CK45F1H223Z o 254 4260 848 | Elctroyc | uFIE0 V. CEOONIHOTOM NG 2050278039 | 3p EH conn, base (back }
€004 253 1180 921 Ceram!c cap. 1000 pF /50 V | CK45B1H102K e 2544260 677 | Elecroylio 47 uFiS0V CEOAWIHARTM CBIK 2050271 036 | 3p PH conn, base ]
C053 | 2531181904 | Ceramic cap. O.0UFIS0V | CASFIHIO03Z 671 | 2544256790 | Electrolytic 2200 uF/25V | CEDAWIE222MC
, care 255 8167 000 | Polystyrol cap. 0.01uF/125 V| CQ09S2B103JF(B) CN3C,CB3C|205 0321 038 | 3 p conn, base {red) 2
ciot 253 1181 817 | Ceramic cap. 0.0224F/50 V.| CK4SF1H223Z 0678 | 2539030906 | BC Ceramic cap. 0.1uF/25 V | CK45=1E104Z
c102 254 4252 930 | Electrolytic 100 uFA0Y | CEO4WIAI0tM NG 2050323 036 | 3 p com.base fbiack ]
2122 s 2‘;’2 :;212 2‘3; Em;::?ngﬁ:ﬁo v g:;i\imzoizm C702 | 256 1045007 | Metalized cap. 1 uF/63V | CFO3BIJI0BK(SA) CN3A  {2050322037 | 3p conn. base (blue) 1
C107I 253 4170 987 | Ceramio cap, 470 pF /50V | CKASBTHATIK C703,704 | 2554237 916 | Polypro. cap. 47 pFA00V | CQBIP2A4704(NH) CN4AB 12050271049 | 4p PH conn. base 2
C124~123 | 253 1180 921 | Ceramic cap. 1000 pF /50 V | CK45B1H102K C705,706 | 255 6177 964 | Palystyrol cap. 150 pFIS0 V. | CROSSTHISIASMT) CBAAG 205271049 | 4p PH comn. base 2
C707,708 | 255 6176 004 | Polystyrol cap.0.001uF/125 V| CQO9S2B102JF(B) CN7B 205 0233 074 | 7 p EH conn. base 1
C401~404 | 255 4235 518 | Polypro. cap. 100 pFAO0Y | COSIP2ATOLINH) C709,710 | 255 4235 918 | Polypro. cap. 100 pFA00 V| CQE3P2A101J(NH) CNBA 205 0271081 | 8 p PH conn. base 1
CAUBA06 | 254 4313918 | Electoltic 10 WFS0 V CEOAWHIOOM(ASF) C74,712 | 2554232 995 | Polypro. cap. 0.0033uF/100  CQSIP24332J(NH) CNoA 2050271 094 | % p PH conn. bass 1
007,408 | 255 4235 918 | Polpro, cap. 100 pEIO0Y | CQSIPZATOTINED CTI3714 | 254 4356 713 | Electrolytic 100 uF/50Y  § CEM4WIHIDIMC(ARS) CN10A  |2050271 007 | 10 p PH conn. base 1
’ , C745,16 | 254 4356 797 | Electrolytic 10 pF/50 V CEO4W1H100MC{ARS) CB0A 2050271 007 | 10 p PH conn. base 1
C40-412 | 2544313621 | Electrolic 22 uFiS0V | CEOMTHZZOMIASE) 11 o7 248 255 4100 031 | Mylar firm cap. 0.0684F/50 V| CQIM1HEBI(MRZ) GNaD,CN2A|205 0581 001 | 2 p VH conn. bass 2
Cat3 14 | 2554256 075 | Blectolyic 47OAFIZ5V | GEOAWIEATIM C719.720 | 2556178 676 | Polystyrol cap.0.0012uF/50 V| COOSSTHIZZJ(SMT)
C721,722 | 2554199 957 | Mylar film cap. 0.018uF/50 V | CQB2M1IH183HMRZ) GN3s 205 0133035 | 3 p NH connector basa 1
g:g;:gi gzz Zzg szg E:z;:yoml:spa:ig;’;gi\’ gggzg:z ig;if:; C723.724 | 2554232 637 | Polypro. cap. 0.0011F/00 V | CQS3P2A1025(NH) |
-C505‘506 255 4235 921 | Polypro,cap. 270 pEHODY. | CQB3P2AZTAJINH) C727,728 | 254 4247 048 | Electralytic 1 uF/50 V CEO4W1HO10M(ARSA) 2030629 006 | 1 p cotact Ass'y 1
' T ' C731,732 | 254 4356 713 | Electrolytic 100 uF/50V | CED4WIH10IMC(ARS) P3 203 0637 001 | 1 p cotact Assy 1
C509,510 | 2554235 921 | Polypro, cap. 270 pF/100V | CQA3P2A2TI(NH) Py 2030637 014 | 1 ootact Assy ;
g:;:i z: 2;2; {7}22 Zf:;ﬁ;:goo“‘;:;c 25V ggﬁ;ﬁi‘;ﬂ% Col1. 912 | 2554235 057 | Polypro. cap. OAPF/00V | COIBP2ATOAINH)
’ C915,916 | 255 6167 00D | Polystyrol cap. 0.01:F125 V| CQO9S2B103JF(B) +8,B 2032376 001 | 2¢ SIC cord Ass'y 1
C515,516 | 255 4237 903 | Polypro. cap. 0.0027uF/100 ¥ CQIIP2A272J(NH) +B-BGND [2035120 005 | 3 8IC cord Assy )
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1U-2856B MAIN UNIT ASS'Y

Da06~-809

ZD215,216
ZD217,218
20221222

20703,704

276 0348 000
276 0460 904
276 0479 908
276 0479 908

276 0478 900

Diode S2K20F

Zener diode HZS5C1
Zener diode HZS20-1
Zener diode HZS20-1

Zener diode HZ318-1

5V
av
20V

18V

Ref.No. Parts No. | Parts Name [ - Remarks- Ref.No. Parts No. Pa_rts Name Remarks
SEMICONDUCTORS GROUP R281-200 | 2412428 948 | Carbon Film 330kohm 1/4W | RD14B2E334J(PSNB
TR201-204 | 275 0055 015 | FET 2SK184C(GRY{BL) | N type FET |
TR205~212 | 273 0235 923 | Transistor 2SC1841(E/F}

TR213-216 | 271 0131 924 | Transistor 28A988(E/F) R301,302 | 2412425 925| Carbon Fifm 15kohm 1/4W | RD14B2E153J(PSNE}
TR217.218 | 2730235 923 | Transistor 25C1841(E/F) R305,306 | 2412423914 | Carbon Film Zkehm 1/4W | RD14B2E202{PSNB}
TR219,220 (274 0158 003 | Transistor 25D1763A(D) R307,308 | 2412427952 | Carbon Film 130kohm 1/4W | RD!4B2E134.J(PSNE)
TR221,222 | 2720115008 | Transistor 2581186A(D) R309,310 | 2412425925 | Carben Film 15kohm 1/4W | RD14B2E153J(PSNB)
TR231 274 20002 | Transistor 25D1762(E/F) R311,312 | 2412423901 | Carbon Film 1.8kohm 1:4W RD14B2E182J(PSNB)
TR232 272 0083 004 | Transistor 28B1185(E/F) R315,316 | 241 2421 916 | Carbon Film 300chm 1/4W | RD14B2E301.J(PSNB)
TR237,238 | 275 0042 905 | FET 28K373(Y) N type FET R317,318 | 241 2419 957 | Carbon Film 62ohm 1/4W RD14B2E620J{PSNB)
TR705 2740120002 ; Transistor 23D1762(E/F)
TR708 272 0083 004 | Transistor 25B1185(E/F)

R743,744 | 2412422 844} Carbon Fiim 1kohm 1/4W RD14B2E102J(PSNB)
D201~212 | 2760432 803 | Diode 1SS270A R747,748 | 2412425 909} Carbon Fifm 12kohm 1/4W | RD14B2E123J{PSNB)
D231~237 | 276 0432 503 | Diode 155270A
D801-804 | 276 0574 706 | Diode RU4Z(J8}

RO97-99% | 241 2429 963 | Carbon Film 1 Mohm 1/4W | RD14B2E105J(PSNB}
VR301 211 9113 048 | Variable resisior 250kohm | Bass

" VR302 211 9113 051 | Variable resistor 50kohm Trable
VR303 2110798 103 | Variable resistor 100kohm | Balance

RESISTORS GROUP

R201,202
R203,204
R205,206
R207-210
R211,212
R213,214
R215.218

R239,240

R241,242
R243,244
R247, 248

R257,258
R259,260
R271,272

241 2427 923
241 2422 944
241 2426 940
2412424 900
2412420975
241 2425 912

241 241519
241 2429 963
2412425 938
2412421 958

241 2427 923
241 2426 979
241 243t 003

Carbon Film 100kohm 1/4W
Carbon Film 1kohm 1/4W
Carbon Film 47kohm 1/4W
Carbon Fim 4.7kchm 1/4W
Carbon Film 2000hm 1/4W
Carbon Film 13kohm 1/4W

Carbon Film 8200hm 1/4W

Carbon Film 47chm 1/4W

Carbon Film 1+ Mohm 1/4W
Carbon Film t8kohm 1/4W
Carbon Film 4300hm 1/4W

Carbon Film 100kchm 1/4W
Carbon Film 62kohm 1/4W
Carbon Film 1kchm 1/2W

RD14B2E104J{PSNB)
RD14B2E102.(PSNB)
RD14B2E473J(PSNB)
RD14B2E472J(PSNB)
RD14B2E201J(PSNB)
RD14B2E133J(PSNB)

RD14B2E821J(PSNB)

RD14B2E4704{PSNB)
RD14B2E105J{PSNB)
RD14B2E163J(PSNB)

RD1482E431J(PSNB)

RO14B2E104J(PSNR)
RD14B2E623J(PSNB)
RD14B2H102J(RMA)

CAPACITORS GROUP

c201,202
C203,204
C205,208
£207~-210
C213,212
ca13,214
Cc217.218
£219,220
cazs
C2z7.228
C229,230

- Cea232

Cz34

G236

C241,242
ca2n
C281-290

301,302
C305,306
€307,308
€308,310
€311,312

2554235918
255 4232 911
255 4235 989
254 4356 713
2654232 924
254 4488 717
256 4235 918
2556181002
254 4356 755
254 4488 717
255 6167 000
254 4356 001
254 4356 742
254 4356 742
2556176 004
265 4235 934
255 4237 929

253 4536 983
253 4537 924
255 4222 976
255 1251 979
256 1034 982

Polypro. cap. 100 pFA00 v
Palypro. cap. 180 pFAG0 v
Polypro. cap. 470 pFA00 v
Electroiytic 100 UF/50 V
Polypro. cap. 39 pF/100 ¥
Electrotytic 470 pF/25 V
Palypro. cap. 100 pF/100 V
Polystyrot cap. 10 pF/400 V
Electroiytic 220 uF/50 V
Electrotytic 470 uF/25 v
Polystyroi cap. 0.01FA25 V]
Electrolytic 10 uF/5¢ v
Electrolytic 470 uF/50 ¥
Electrolytic 470 uF/50 V
Polystyrol cap. 0.0 pFA25 V
Polypre. cap. C.O1uFA00 V
Polypro. cap. 56 pF/100 V

Ceramic cap. 22 pF/s0 V
Ceramic cap. 33 pF/50 V
Mylar Fiim cap.0.0039uF/50 V]
Mylar Film cap. 0.015uF/50 V
Metalized cap. 0.12uF/50 V

CQIP2ATO1J(NH)
CQI3PZA181J(NH)
CQU3PZA471J(NH)
CEO4WIH1GIMG(ARS)
CQU3PZAZICIINH)
CEO4W1EATIMC{ARS)
CQIP2AI01JINH)
CQ09S2G 100KF(B)
CEO4W1H221MC(ARS)
CEOAW1E4TIMC{ARS)
CQDOSZBI0K(B)
CEO4W1H{00(ARS)
CEO4W1h471(ARS)
CEO4W1H4T1(ARS)
CO09S2B102JF(B)
CO93P2AT03JNH)
CQI3P2ABBOJNH)

CC4545L1H2204
CC454SL1H330S
CQ92M1H392J(MRZ)
CQIZM1H153J(MRZ)
CF93A1H124)
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1U-2888 VOLUME UNIT ASS’Y

Ref.No. Parts No. Parts Name Remarks Retf.No. | Parts No. | Parts Name Remarks
313,314 | 255 4200 989 | Polypro. cap. 180 pF/50 V| CQS3P1H18N SEMICONDUCTORS GROUP
$315,316 | 2551264 911 | Mylar Fitm cap.0.0012F/50 V| CQ2M1H122J(B) TR0O01,002 | 2730235 923 | Transistor 28C1841(E/F)
£317,318 | 2554223991 | Mytar Film cap. 0.0391F/50 V | CQO2M1H393J{MRZ)
‘ D001,002 | 276 0432 903 | Dicde 185270A
741,742 | 254 4256 739 | Electvolytic 47 pF/50 V CEO4W1HA70MC(ARS) .
743,744 | 254 4356 001 | Electrolytic 10 pF/S0 V CEO4W1IH100{ARS) LD002~007 | 393 8514 807 | LED SEL12108 Red
CB03,804 | 255 6167 000 | Polysiyrol cap. 0.0144F/125 V| CQ0SS2B103K(E) RESISTORS GROUP (Not included carbon film 5%, 1/4W type.
CB07.808 | 2556167 000 | Polystyrol cap. 0.011F/125 V [ CQOSS2B103K(B) Refer to the Schematic diagram for those parts )
C809,810 | 2554235057 | Polypro. cap. 0.1uFA25V | CQE3P2A104J(NH)
CB11,812 | 2554235 934 | Polypro. cap. 0.01WFADOV | CQI3P2AT0INH)
c813 255 6167 000 | Polystyrol cap. 0.01uF/125 V | CQ09S28103K(B) : ) ] ‘
C815-818 | 2554232 937 | Polypro. cap. 0.001LF/125 V | CQO3P2AT02J(NH) VR201 2110859 00C | Variable resister 50kohm Main V2720V30FA503
OTHER GROUP a'ty CAPACITORS GROUP
— (P W.board) ) C251 253 1181 917 | Ceramic cap. 0.022uF/50V | CK45F1H223Z .
) G252 254 3055 918 | Elsctrolytic 10F/35 V CE04D1v100MBP (bipole)
C253 253 1181 $17 | Ceramic cap. 0.022uF/50 V | CK45F1H223Z
SW201 212 2619 005 | Slide switch (4-4) Recout selector 1 c254 254 4313963 | Electrolytic 1 pF/50 V CE04W1HO10M(ASF)
SWa3o1 212 2615 012 | 1 p push switch Tone defeat 1
_ OTHER GROUP Q'ty
RL201-207 | 214 0172003 | Relay (RY12W-CH) 7 - (PW.board) (1)
204 8480 004 | Heacphone jack (sw) 1 SW102 212 0332 008 | Rotary switch Input selector 1
204 8501 006 | 2 p pin jack Inputs 7
415 0299 000 | Capacitor cover for G101 1
4170253 026 § Radiator 2
4700012 022 | Pan screw 3x12With sww 2
CB3D 2050581 001 | 2 p VH connector base 1
CB3FP 205 0277 030 | 3 p EM connector base(Red) 2 202 0040 909 | Fuse clip for F0O1,002 4
CNal 2050277 030 |3 p EH connector basa(Red) 1
CB3H,CNaH| 205 0276 031 | 3 p EH connector base(Blue) 2
CB3G,CNaJ| 2050278 039 | 3 p EH connector base(Black) 2
CB3K 2050271 036 | 3 p PH connector base 1 CBoA 205 0271 094 | 8 p PH conn. base 1
casL 2050296 037 | 3 p EH connector base(Yeliow) 1 CN3Q 205 0653 036 | 3 p VH conn. base 2
CB3Q 205 0833 018 | 3 p VH connector base(Black) 1 CB3p 205 0323 036 | 3 p conn. bass (Black) 1
CB3E 2050233032 | 3 p EH connector base 1 B3l 205 0277 030 | 3 p EH conn. base (Red) 1
CB6A 205 0696 064 § JL connector (BT-E) 1 CB3J 205 0278 039 | 3 p EH conn. base (Black) 1
CB6C,CN6CY 205 0233 061 | 6 p EH connector base 2 CB3A | 2050322037 | 3p conn. base (Blug) 1
CB38 205 0133035 | 3 p NH conn. base 1
CN6A | 2050748064 | JL cormector (R) 11| cem | 2050833018 3p VH conn. base (Black) 1
CN7B 205 0233 0674 | 7 p EH connector base i
CNBA 2050271 081 | & p PH connector base 1 203 0474 060 | 1 p contact Ass'y 1
203 0629 019 | 1 p contact Ass'y 1
203 0804 018 | 1 p contact Ass'y 1 412 3473 002 | Earth Plate for SW102 1
203 0627 008 | 1 p contact Ass'y 1
2030630 008 | 1 p contact Ass’y 1
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PRINTED WIRING BOARD (Pattern Side)

1 I 2 i 3 i 4 g 5 t 6 ] 7 { 8
1U-2855B EQ, AMP. UNIT ASS'Y
1U-28558 EQ, amp. Unit Ass’y
-1 |EQ, amp. Unit O A
-2 | Protector Unit
-3 | Microprocesser Unit i)
-4 -
-5 | Sensor Unit
-6 | CD Input Unit
-7 | Power amp. Unit —
-8 | Balanced Input Unit
-2 | Speaker relay Unit !‘
i
j
4
°
Cc
D
_1U-2855-5 -
® 1y-2855-6 E
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1 | 2 | 3 : 4 | 5 1 6 | 7 [ 8
1U-2856B MAIN UNIT ASS'Y
1U-28568 Main Unit Assy
A -1_| Main Unit
-2 | Tone Unit
3 -
-4 | Headphone jack Unit
-5 | Power switch Unit
-6 -
-7 | Tone S\_Nitch Unit
-8 | Balance volume Unit
-8 | Capacitor Unit
8
C &
D
E U -2856%7
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1 I 2

8

1U-2888 VOLUME UNIT ASS’Y

1U-2888 Volume Unit Ass’y
-1 [ Main VR Unit

-2 {Retay Unit

-3 | Function switch Unit
-4 | AC outlet Unit

|U-2888-3
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PARTS LIST OF EXPLODED VIEW

Ref.No. | Parts No, Parts Name Remarks Q'ty]] Ref.No. | Parts No. Parts Name Remarks |Q'ty
@ 1 10)- 28558 EQ. amp. PW.B. unit Ass'y 1s 30 (2050789001 |4 pterminai 1
r~1-1 — EQ. amp. unit Mm|® 31 |[4129463 003 Stopper (M-VR) 1
1-2 —_ Protector unit (1) ||® 32 |4129480002 | Bracket (M-VR) 1
-3 - Microprocesser unit (1} 33 - -
1-4 - — @ 34 |4122814002 | Card spacer (L=8) 2
5] — Sensor unit ) ||® 35 14153016018 | PWB. holder +=8.8 10
1-6 — CD input unit )] 38 | 4149179102 | Speaker terminal s.plate
1-7 — Power amp. unit {1}
1-8 - Balanced input unit {1) 38 | 2050071016 | Terminal Assy GND 1
—1-9 — Speaker relay unit (1) [|1® 39 4770018001 | Washer (P-87) 1
®—2 | tU-2856B Main PW.B. unit Ass'y 1 |® 40 4179082000 | Power radiator i
~2-1 — Main unft 1) 41 | 2730413004 | Transistor2SC3R55LBAOPY)(Z)| TRE13,514,517,518 4
2-2 — Tone unit {1} 42 | 2710263009 | Transistor2SA1491LB4(OPY)(Z)| TR515,516,519,520| 4
23 - — 43 | 2750081005 | FET28K1303 TRb21,522 2
2-4 — Headphone jack unit (1} 44 12750080006 | FET28J216 TR523,524 2
25 - Powar switch unit () J|® 45 ;4150234007 | Insulating sheet 12
26 - — ® 46 (4430800132 | PWB. support 3
2.7 — Tone switch unit (M [|® 47 [4129450100 | Radiator bracket (R) 1
28 - Balance volume unit @ 43 4129451109 - | Radiator bracket (F) 1
=29 — Capacitor unit {1) 49 | 4122814 057 | Card spacer (L=12} 7
® —-3 | 1U-2888 Volume PW.B. Unit Ass'y is ||® 50 (4129453107 : PW.B. bracket (M) 1
3-1 — Main VR unit {1y [|® 51 | 4122814028 | Card spacer (L=10} 9
32 — Relay unit {1 52 | 2544490008 | Chemicon 4700RF/B3 Y 805,806 2
3-3 — Function switch unit (1) |1® 53 | 41289455105 | PW.B. bracket (EQ) 1
34 - AC outiet unit n 54 | 4158016051 | PWB. holder H=12 &
4 | 2124728004 | 1 p push switch SW701 MMMC 1 |}® 55 |1449233000 | Front panef Ass'y 1
* 5 254 4256 790 | Chemicon 2200Ff25 V {SME) | CB71 1 ® 56 (4756138002 |MOVRnut 4
* 6 254 4487 718 | Chemicon 1000uF16 V (ARD) § C617 1 57 | 1139504 100 | Push button Ass'y 2
58 12120207 024 | Rotary remote (A)switch 1
8 2048499008 | 1p pin jack(Red) U702 Phonoinput [ 1 {]® 59 [1439174001 |Lens(P) 1
9 | 2048500007 |1 ppinjack(White) U70t Phonoinput | 1 §]® 60 [4149184003 | Damp. plate (VR) 1
10 | 2140129001 | Relay (DH2TU) RL5M 502 2 61 — —
11 | 211 3113048 | Variable resistor 250kohm VR301 Bass 1 HH® 62 [1059265206 | Bottom cover i
12 | 2119113051 | Variable resistor S0kohm VR302 Treble 1 H® 63 |4619068002 | Rubber sheet 130x8xT4 i
13 | 2110859000 | Variable resistor S0kohm Main VR 1 |l® 64 |4129456104 | Powertrans bass 1
14 | 2110798103 | Varlable resistor 100kohm VR303 Balance 1 Il® 65 |4149181006 | Footbase 2
® 66 |1290212005 | Foot damper 4
16 2122615012 | 1 p push switch SWI03CDinput |2 [l® &7 | 1040287006 | Foot Ass'y 4
SW301 Tone defeat ® 68 |4159089004 | Insutating sheet 2
17 | 2122619005 | Slick switch (4-4} Remote SW201 Recoutsel. | 1 @ g9 |4770210003 | Push rivet 345 4
18 |2120332002 | Rotary switch SW102 Input select] 1 {l@ 70 | 4159080016 | Teflon spacer 8
19 12048480004 | Headphone jack(SW) PHONES 1 71 |4122762002 | PWE. holder H=12 5
2140172003 | Relay (RY12W-OH) 7 72 4129457006 | PWB. support 1
73 | 4159016 019 | P.C.B. holder &
22 | 2048501008 | 2p pin jack Input T li® 74 |4019005005 | Snap hinge (H) 1
® 23 |41913315 | Frontchassis 1 75 |2544489004 | Chemicon 12000uF/63Y | C801,802 2
® 24 | 4129452108 | Suppor bracket 1 o
© 25 |4129440013 | SW bracket " ll® 77 4155002004 | Teflon plate (°PT) EN
® 26 | 419136117 | Side chassis ! 78 |4159080016 | Teflon Spacer 4
® 27 4119137116 | Side chassis Ass'y 1 ® 79 |4149095008 | Copper damper 4
© 28 1059266111 | Rear panel Yl 8o |4610334081 | Rubbershest 30X304T2 1
@® 290 4155091005 | Rearpaneiplate i

n
S

PACKING & ACCESORIES PARTS LIST
{Notincluded EXPLODED VIEW.)

95 2050450006 |3 p cannon connector CN401,402 2
96 {4990150008 | Remocon sensor SBX1610-52 | RMOOA 1
97 |1430868001 | Filter for RM0O1 2
* 98 (1250075004 |Chukoh tape L=280,W=25 for Power radiator | 1/34
* 99 (1250075020 | Chukoh tape L=400,W=13 for Top cover 115
100
m
102
SCREWS
151 [473 8034 001 | Tapping screw 3x8 -CU Copper 47
152 14713303 016 | Bind screw 3x6 2
153 1477 0064 107 | Fixing screw 16
154 14737002 021 | Tapping screw{S)3x8 Black 8
155 {473 8007 038 | Cup screw 3x14 12
156 |4737002 034 | Tapping screw{S)3x6 Black 7
157 (473 8007 025 | Cup screw 3x8 2
158 |473 7500 044 | Tapping screw(P)3x8 Black 1
159 (4737015018 | Tapping screw(S)3x8 Black 8
160 - —
161 |4737007 071 | Tapping screw(S)4x12 ]
162 |4737508 058 | Tapping screw{P)3x20 Black &
163 (4737007 013 | Tapping screw(S)4x10 Black 4
164 (4737007 026 | Tapping screw({S)4x16 Black 4
165 |4719043 008 | Special screw 8
166 (4737003 017 | Ftapping screw(S)ax8 Black 2

Ref.No. | Parts No. Parts Name Remarks |Q'ty|| Ref.No. | Parts No. Parts Name Remarks |Q@

8t 1129123100 | Knob Ass'y (M} 1 201 | 5049102003 ; Stylen paper 800650 1

82 |1129125108 | Knob Ass'y (F) 1 202 [5059102006 |Poly cover 820x400 i

B3 (1129127106 | Knob Ass'y (B} 4 ||® 203 ;5039275102 | Cushion 2

84 1139303101 | Powerbution Ass'y 1 [{® 204 | 5019265035 | Carlon case 1

® 85 (1029048123 | Top cover 1 205 | 5020133005 { Cushion (T) 50x150x140 2
@y BE (41508084002 | Damp. piate (Top) 4 206 | GEN 7744 Envalope sub. Ass'y 15’
® 87 4519001 001 | Rubber sheet 8x30xT5 2 206-1 | 505 8006 019 | Envelope 255x380 (1)
® B8 4610300012 |Rubber shest xixT2 4 206-2 [ 511 9426 001 | Inst. manual (1)
®% B89 (2090012008 | Shortpin 4 206-3 | 515 0671 203 | Service station list {1)
® 90 (4129482000 |RW.B. bracket 1 206-4 | 499 0284 107 | Remote controt RC-185 {1)
91 4770096 007 | Push rivet 1 206-5 - Batteries 2

513911t 001

Color label (Gold)

NOTE FOR PARTS LIST

® Part indicated with the mark * @ * are not always in stock
and possibly to take a long period of time for supplying, or in
some case supplying of part may be refused.

® When ordering of part, clearly indicate *1* and "I* {i) to avoid
mis-supplying.

® Ordering part without stating its part number can not be
supplied.

® Part indicated with the mark "+* is not illustrated in the
exploded view.

@ Not including Carbon Film $5%, 1/4W Type in the PW.Board
parts list. (Refer to the Schematic Diagram for those parts.)

WARNING:

Parts marked with this symbol A, E have critical characteristics.

Use ONLY replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer,
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EXPLODED VIEW OF CHASSIS AND CABINET

1

A
B
c
D
E

WARNING:

Parts marked with this symbol A EZSE have crifical characteristics.

Use ONLY replacement parts recommended by the manutacturer.
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WIRING DIAGRAM
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' 8
1 | 2 | 3 : 4 | 5 " 6 n 7 i
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GND| 2 H ] POSISTOR [ 1}—
-J8VEd — 38V GND|2
Ll4 L oCcl3
A EQ. AMP UNIT ] = - GND AS0[4 “
1U~28558~1 a[7] GHD POWER AMP UNIT
’ V() 1U~28558~7 P
MAIN UNIT +35V(43R)
1U-2856B~1 T oo P3
CN3G Y oND GND
Lil
7] GND —35v{-BL) GND
R Fl- - 35V (~BR}
sevf
GND TONE UNIT
-8 G 1U~28568-2
CBEC CB6A ) CNBA
B BALANCED INPUT UNIT il A o ﬁ%hfzggis gijI?T
1U-28558-8 qaw ™ ™ tidlon
41 GND 414 ON
5] R TONE ON 5]15|R WHT
I 2] OFF MAIN VR UNIT RED
1U-2888—1 :
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) 823 BLU [:Eg oo aoh BLK
830 TS BALANCE VR UNIT "4
1U-2856B-8
EEatt
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c 1U-2685-3 sl Ep |
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WARNING:
Parls marked with this symbol /\ have critical characteristics. NOTES
Use ONLY replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer. ALL RESISTANCE VALUES IN OHM. k=1,000 OHM, M=1,000.000 OHM
ALL CA : -
CAUTION: . . CAPACITANCE VALUES IN MICRO FARAD. P=MIGRO-MICRO EARAD |
Betore retuming the unit o the customer, make sure you make either (1) a EACH VOLTAGE AND CURRENT ARE MEASURED AT NO SIGNAL INPUT
teakage current check or (2) a line to chassis resistance check. If the leakage CONDITION.
current exceeds 0.5 milliamps, or if the resistance from chassis to either side CIRCUIT AND
- . = ) PARTS A
of the power card is less than 240 kohms, the unit is defective. NOTICE RE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT PRIOR
WARNING: H
DO NOT return the unit to the customer until the problem is located and
corrected.
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